

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
LOUISVILLE DIVISION

Chelsey Nelson Photography LLC, and
Chelsey Nelson,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Louisville/Jefferson County Metro
Government, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:19-CV-851-JRW

**BRIEF OF FAITH LEADERS AND RELIGIOUS AND CIVIL-RIGHTS
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

RICHARD B. KATSKEE*
KENNETH D. UPTON, JR.*
CARMEN N. GREEN*
PATRICK GRUBEL*
Americans United for Separation
of Church and State
1310 L Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234
katskee@au.org
upton@au.org
longoriagreen@au.org
grubel@au.org

DAVID TACHAU
KATHERINE LACY CROSBY
Tachau Meek PLC
101 S. Fifth Street, Suite 3600
PNC Tower
Louisville, KY 40202-3120
(502) 238-9900
dtachau@tachaulaw.com
kcrosby@tachaulaw.com

**Pro hac vice motions forthcoming.*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Identity and Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Religion Clauses Neither Authorize Nor Allow The Exemption That Plaintiffs Seek.	2
A. The Free Exercise Clause does not authorize the requested exemption.	2
B. The Establishment Clause forbids the requested exemption.	6
1. Nelson LLC has not alleged an Establishment Clause violation.	7
2. Religious exemptions that materially harm nonbeneficiaries violate the Establishment Clause.	10
II. Antidiscrimination Laws Protect Religious Freedom.	12
Conclusion	14
Appendix of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	11
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	11
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	7
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	11
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	6
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	1, 7, 10
<i>Fields v. City of Tulsa</i> , 753 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Hernandez v. C.I.R.</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	9
<i>Khedr v. IHOP Restaurants, LLC</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 384 (D. Conn. 2016)	12
<i>Kissinger v. Bd. of Trs. of Ohio State Univ.</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	9
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	6
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (2005)	9
<i>New Doe Child #1 v. Congress of the U.S.</i> , 891 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Paletz v. Adaya</i> , No. B247184, 2014 WL 7402324 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 29, 2014)	12
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	2
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	11
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs</i> , 788 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2015)	7, 8
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	10, 11
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	7
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	5, 11
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	4
Statutes, Rules, and Regulations	
LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO, KY., ORDINANCES ch. 92 (2019)	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Complaint, *Fatihah v. Neal*,
No. 6:16-cv-00058-KEW (E.D. Okla. Feb. 17, 2016).....12
